Doc ID: I-200195, Edition: 01.03.2017
GMXS9 Seismic test tool © Vanderbilt 2017
GMXS9
Seismic Test Tool
Issued by:
Clonshaugh Business and Technology Park
Clonshaugh
Dublin

Schutzklasse IP40
Umweltklasse   II
Bestellangaben
GMXS9 Körperschallmeldertestgerät V54534-F110-A100
English   Instructions
EC declaration of conformity
Hereby, Vanderbilt International Ltd declares that this equipment type, is in
compliance with all relevant EU Directives for CE marking. From 20/04/2016 it is
in compliance with Directive 2014/30/EU (Electromagnetic Compatibility
Directive).
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address:
The GMXS9 seismic test tool is compatible with the Vanderbilt range
of seismic detectors.
General
The GMXS9 produces a signal that replicates a thermal attack on steel, LWS or
concrete. The GMXS9 provides an unobtrusive test for seismic detectors that can
help to determine the suitability of the detection radius, setting and installation.
Confirmation of the test generation is supplied via the green LED on the front
fascia.
With the exception of the battery container, opening the device
invalidates the guarantee.
Test specifications
The GMXS9 generates a test signal. If the test signal is applied within the
operating radius of the detector from inside or outside of the protected space,
the detector is activated.
Test cycle
Check the detection radius setting for the detector that you intend to
test. Select a clean and smooth area within the detection radius of the
detector. This will ensure the best transfer of the test signal to the
detector.
1. Place the bottom of the GMXS9 (E) in the palm of your hand
2. Firmly press the top of the GMXS9 (A) on to the test surface.
3. Ensure that the LED’s (B, C) are visible.
4. Press and hold the Test button (D).
5. Ensure that the green Test LED (B) lights during the test.
When the Test LED (B) turns off, the 10 second test cycle is complete.
If the detector does not activate after the initial 10s test, release the test button
and immediately reapply the test.
The following factors can determine the success of the test:
 The construction method of the wall (overlap joints, welds, etc).
 Test applied to inside or outside of protected area.
 Low battery power in the Seismic test tool. If the red Low Battery LED
(C) lights up when you press the Test button (D), it is time to change the
battery in the test tool.
 For concrete applications:
o The detector may be mounted on the surface or in a recess box
(GMXB0 or GMXW0).
o Wall could be up to 0.5m thick. Wall thickness must be
considered when testing on the opposite side of the wall to the
detector.
The distance that the test is applied from the detector can affect the
transfer time for the signal to reach the detector.
Compatibility table
Detector Surface Material Maximum Distance (m)
GM710 Steel 2
GM730 Steel 2
Concrete 4
GM760 Steel 2
Concrete 5
LWS 2
GM775 Steel 2
Concrete 5
LWS 2
GM780LSN Steel 2
Concrete 5
LWS 2
GM775LSNi Steel 2
Concrete 5
LWS 2
Technical data
Operational voltage